
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

AGENDA  
POLICY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY PANEL 

 

 
Date: Thursday, 30 July 2020 
  
Time: 6.00 pm 
  
Venue: Teams Virtual Meeting 

 
 
Members:  
Councillor Mrs S M Bayford (Chairman) 

 
Councillor N J Walker (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors M J Ford, JP 

I Bastable 

T Davies 

Mrs C L A Hockley 

J G Kelly 

 
Deputies: Mrs L E Clubley 

R H Price, JP 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

 

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes (Pages 3 - 8) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Policy and 
Resources Scrutiny Panel meeting held on 3 March 2020. 
 

3. Chairman's Announcements  

4. Declarations of Interest and Disclosures of Advice or Direction  

 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 
Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct and disclosures of advice or directions 
received from Group Leaders or Political Groups, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution.  
 

5. Deputations  

 To receive any deputations of which notice has been lodged. 
 

6. Call-In of Officer Delegated Decision No. 2195 - Nitrate Mitigation - Legal 
Agreement with Hampshire and Isle of Wight Wildlife Trust & Isle of Wight 
Council (Pages 9 - 34) 

 A report by the Head of Democratic Services. 
 

 
P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 
Civic Offices 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
22 July 2020 

 
 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel:01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk 

Page 2

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/
tel:01329
mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Policy and Resources Scrutiny Panel 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 3 March 2020 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

Councillor Mrs S M Bayford (Chairman) 
 

Councillor N J Walker (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: M J Ford, JP, I Bastable, J G Kelly and Mrs L E Clubley 
(deputising for Mrs C L A Hockley) 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor S D Martin, Executive Member for Streetscene (Item 
7) 
 

 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Policy and Resources 
Scrutiny Panel 

 3 March 2020 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies of absence were received from Councillors Davies and Mrs 
Hockley. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Panel held 
on 14 January 2020 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements made at this meeting. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 
DIRECTION  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 

6. REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S COMMERCIAL PROPERTY PORTFOLIO  
 
The Panel considered a report and received a presentation (attached to these 
minutes) from the Head of Property which reviewed the Council’s Commercial 
Property Investment Portfolio. 
 
Members asked a number of questions in relation to how inherent risks with 
commercial property are managed and kept under review. The Head of 
property and Deputy Chief Executive Officer responded to Member questions 
and highlighted that the measures for managing the portfolio and mitigating 
the risks are in accordance with the adopted Commercial Property Investment 
Acquisition Strategy. 
 
The Panel also asked a number of questions in relation to the balance of risk 
and return, associated with investment properties. The Head of Property 
explained that the performance of the portfolio was in line with the risk appetite 
as set out in the adopted Strategy, and that whilst property investment does 
carry a higher risk, the Council continually monitors investments and has plans 
in place should performance deteriorate. 
 
RESOLVED that the Head of Property be thanked for his informative 
presentation and report. 
 

7. CLIMATE CHANGE UPDATE  
 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Planning and Regeneration 
on an update to the work that the Council is undertaking in respect of Climate 
Change and Carbon Reduction. 
 

Page 4



Policy and Resources 
Scrutiny Panel 

 3 March 2020 

 

 

The Panel was informed that, at the Executive meeting on 2 March 2020, the 
recommendation in the report was amended to include the following wording to 
the terms of reference: 
 
Acting as the Member Champion on climate change matters, Councillor Martin 
will be the recipient of any information proposals arising from elected Members 
for carbon reduction planning or other climate change work. Councillor Martin 
will present any such proposals to the Working Group to allow these to be 
investigated and considered in more detail, in order to determine whether they 
should form part of any formal climate change proposals presented to the 
Policy and Resources Scrutiny Panel and the Executive for consideration and 
decision. 
 
And, that the Members’ Newsletter will include updates on the progress of the 
Climate Change Working Group and that this will be added to the Terms of 
Reference. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor Martin, Executive Member for 
Streetscene, addressed the Panel on this item. He provided an update to 
members on the progress made by the Working Group to date and stressed 
that the priority for the Council is to tackle its own carbon footprint first before 
looking to influence changes across the borough with residents. He explained 
that it was important that the Council has a good understanding of the issues 
and the ways in which to tackle them before it can start to advise residents on 
steps that they should be taking. He explained that this is an evolving process 
that will change over time as the Working Group gains a better understanding 
of the challenges ahead. 
 
The Climate Change Officer addressed the Panel to set out the work that the 
Working Group will be undertaking over the next 12 months. She explained 
that the first priority will be to calculate the Council’s carbon footprint, which 
will inform the measures needed in the Carbon Reduction Plan. She was 
asked regarding timescales for this work and informed the Panel that e the 
carbon footprint calculation should be completed by the Summer, enabling the 
Carbon Reduction Plan to be developed by the end of the year. 
 
Councillor Walker suggested that the Working Group be tasked with trying to 
influence Central Government with regard to Planning Policy to encourage the 
development of more carbon efficient homes. Councillor Bastable enquired as 
to whether the Council could strengthen the requirement via the Council’s 
current Draft Local Plan and in line with the current National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF). The Panel asked Officers to consider if this would be 
feasible. Councillor Martin agreed to feed back the suggestion from the Panel, 
to the Climate Change Working Group to consider the scope for further 
investigation. 
 
RESOLVED that the Panel thank the Climate Change Officer and Executive 
Member for Streetscene be thanked for their informative update. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



Policy and Resources 
Scrutiny Panel 

 3 March 2020 

 

 

8. EXECUTIVE BUSINESS  
 
The Panel considered the Executive items of business which fall under the 
remit of the Policy and Resources Portfolio, including Executive Member 
decisions and Officer delegated decisions, that have taken place since the last 
meeting of the Panel on 23 October 2020. 
 
The Panel considered the decisions shown at items 8 (1) to 8 (12) of the 
agenda. 
 
RESOLVED that the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Panel considered the 
following items of Executive Business. 
 
(1) Beach Hut Site Rent Review  
 
Councillor Ford enquired as to whether the comparisons that were made with 
the beach hut rents in Hayling Island was a fair comparison to those in 
Fareham. The Deputy Chief Executive Officer addressed the Panel as 
explained that comparisons were made other areas in addition to that of 
Hayling Island to ensure that a broad picture was established. He also 
informed the Panel that the Executive resolved at its meeting to move to a 
fixed percentage increase, rather than relying on comparable beach hut sites. 
 
(2) Secure Access to the Western Side of the Solent Airport and 

provide further car parking for children's play area  
 
Councillor Bastable enquired in respect of the provision of car parking as to 
whether, in light of the Council’s climate change work, if any thought has been 
given to the provision of electric vehicle charging points for this site. The 
Deputy Chief Executive Officer addressed the Panel and informed them that 
issue electric vehicle charging points has been discussed at the Climate 
Change Working Group and is likely to be investigated as part of the Council’s 
Carbon Reduction Plan.  
 
(3) Construction of Economic Hangars at Solent Airport Daedalus  
 
Councillor Bastable enquired if the Council had considered the suitability of the 
power supply for these hangars, to meet the demand of high power consuming 
businesses. Deputy Chief Executive Officer confirmed that this had been 
looked into, and that the Executive had recently approved additional funding to 
upgrade the capacity of the power supply at Faraday Business Park.  
 
(4) Finance Strategy, Revenue Budget and Council Tax 2020/21  
 
No comments were received.  
 
(5) Fees and Charges 2020/21  
 
No comments were received.  
 
 
 
 

Page 6



Policy and Resources 
Scrutiny Panel 

 3 March 2020 

 

 

(6) Capital Programme and Capital Strategy 2020/21  
 
Councillor Ford asked if the additional borrowing identified within the decision 
is within acceptable borrowing limits. The Deputy Chief Executive Officer 
confirmed that the Council is indeed borrowing within the approved limits as 
set out in the Council’s approved Treasury Management Strategy. He also 
confirmed to the Panel that the Council’s performance is scrutinised and 
monitored by the Audit and Governance Committee and the Executive. 
 
(7) Finance Strategy, Capital Programme, Revenue Budget and 

Council Tax 2020/21  
 
No comments were received. 
 
(8) Housing Revenue Account Budget and Capital Plans 2020/21  
 
No comments were received. 
 
(9) Insurance Services Tender  
 
No comments were received. 
 
(10) Treasury Management Strategy 2020/21  
 
No comments were received. 
 
(11) Adoption of BT Telephone Box in Sarisbury Green  
 
Councillor Kelly enquired as to whether the Community Grants budget was the 
appropriate funding stream to be used for the ongoing maintenance of the 
phone box. The Deputy Chief Executive Officer explained to the Panel that 
whilst the Community Grant fund is normally used for funding one off projects, 
the Executive has the discretion to approve alternative uses for the fund. He 
reassured the Panel that the whilst it has been agreed that up to £500 could 
be used annually for the maintenance of the telephone box, money will only be 
drawn if it is needed for repairs. 
 
(12) Review of the Council's Pre-Application Planning Advice Service 

and Charges  
 
There were no comments received. 
 

9. SCRUTINY PRIORITIES  
 
Members were given the opportunity to put forward any suggestions for items 
that they wished for the Panel to consider for a future meeting.  
 
RESOLVED that no additional items be added to the scrutiny priorities plan at 
this time. 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 7.17 pm). 

 

Page 7



Policy and Resources 
Scrutiny Panel 

 3 March 2020 

 

 

 

Page 8



 

 

 
 

Report to 
Policy & Resources Scrutiny Panel 

 
 
 
Date 30 July 2020  
 
Report of: Head of Democratic Services  
 
Subject: CALL-IN OF EXECUTIVE DECISION No. 2195: Nitrate Mitigation 

– Legal Agreement with Hampshire and Isle of Wight Wildlife 
Trust & Isle of Wight Council 

 
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

Call-in can be triggered by three non-Executive members giving due notice to the 
Chief Executive Officer before the end of the call-in period.  

A call-in was received on 20 July 2020 relating to the decision made at the meeting 
of the Executive on Friday 17 July 2020. A second call-in was received on 21 July 
2020.  

Both call-in notices relate to the decision made under delegated powers by the 
Director of Planning and Regeneration regarding the Nitrate Mitigation – Legal 
Agreement with Hampshire and Isle of Wight Wildlife Trust & Isle of Wight Council. 

 

This matter is now referred to the Policy & Resources Scrutiny Panel to determine. 
The options open to the Scrutiny Panel are:- 

 

(a) to accept the decision made by the Director of Planning and Regeneration, in 
which case the decision can be implemented; or  

(b) to request that the Director of Planning and Regeneration reconsiders the 
decision, giving reasons for such a request. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. At the meeting held on Friday 17 July 2020, it was resolved that the Director of 
Planning and Regeneration agreed to enter the Council into a legal agreement with 
Hampshire and Isle of Wight Council to secure nitrate mitigation at Little Duxmore Farm 
in connection with residential planning permissions granted within the Borough of 
Fareham. 

2. On 20 July 2020, the Chief Executive Officer received a valid call-in request signed by 
Councillors S Cunningham, K Barton and Mrs C Heneghan. The reasons for the call-in, 
contained within the formal notice, are shown at paragraph 6 below. A copy of the call-
in notice is included at Appendix A. 

3. On 21 July 2020, the Chief Executive Officer received a valid call-in request signed by 
Councillors R H Price, G Kelly and Mrs K K Trott. The reasons for the call-in, contained 
within the formal notice, are shown at paragraph 7 below. A copy of the call-in notice is 
included at Appendix B. 

4. As notices of call-in have been received, the implementation of the decision stands 
suspended at least until the matter has been reviewed by the Policy & Resources 
Scrutiny Panel. If the matter requires further consideration by the Director then the 
decision stands adjourned until that reconsideration. 

5. The information contained within the call-in notification now needs to be considered by 
the Scrutiny Panel. This has been identified as information that is within the public 
arena. 

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION 

6. The reasons given within the first call-in notice are as follows:- 

i. Incomplete / Insufficient Documentation within the published report; 

ii. Scheme was not complete at the time of the decision maker making his 
decision. Nitrate credits still to be worked out; 

iii. Scheme potentially unlawful; 

iv. Decision should be placed before the appropriate Scrutiny Panel to allow full 
overview. 

7. The reasons given within the second call-in notice are as follows:- 

v. In our view there has been insufficient consultation with Members and 
insufficient scrutiny by Members of the nature of the decision. 
We request that further Member consultation takes place before this agreement 
is entered into. 

 
8. Neither of the call-in notices have identified that the decision was contrary to, or not 

wholly in accordance with the Council’s Policy Framework or budget and therefore the 
Scrutiny Panel is able to determine the matter without reference to the Council’s 
Monitoring Officer or Section 151 Officer. 

9. To assist the Scrutiny Panel in its review of the decision, a copy of the report 
considered by the Director of Planning and Regeneration in relation to this matter is 

Page 10



 
 

 

 

included at Appendix C, together with a copy of the record of the Officer decision 
number 2195 at Appendix D. 

 

BACKGROUND 

10. In September 2019, a report was presented to the Executive to outline the situation in 
the Planning Service in relation to advice from Natural England, the statutory advisor 
on protected sites, that developments in the Borough must be nitrogen neutral in order 
to mitigate a likely significant effect on internationally important protected sites in the 
Solent.  As a result, planning permissions have been curtailed for a number of 
months.  The report detailed a package of measures which together form an interim 
mitigation solution which would move the Council towards a position of issuing planning 
permissions.  

11. A copy of that report is included at Appendix E as it provides the background to the 
interim solution as adopted by the Executive. (The originally published report was 
updated by way of tabled information presented during the meeting of the Executive. 
The report at Appendix E includes those updates, as agreed). 

12. The Head of Development Management has reviewed the decision of the Director of 
Planning and Regeneration and can provide the following comments: 

13. The proposed approach to mitigation, as set out at paragraph 15 the Executive report 
(at Appendix E) includes a mix of different measures. One of the first measures 
identified relates to the ‘management of existing agricultural land’ and managing land in 
a way that involves the use of less nitrogen fertiliser. 

14. The land acquired at Little Duxmore Farm on the Isle of Wight by the Hampshire and 
Isle of Wight Wildlife Trust (HIOWWT) was last used for agricultural uses. The way in 
which the HIOWWT would use and manage the land would substantially reduce 
nitrogen inputs into the land and therefore nitrogen run-off and other discharge into the 
protected sites. 

15. The legal agreement will provide a legal framework to facilitate the purchase of nitrate 
credits for applicants/ developers, will control how the land at Little Duxmore Farm is 
managed and for what period of time, and will ensure monitoring is undertaken to 
ensure compliance with the legal agreement  

16. The legal agreement does not specify how many nitrate credits will need to be provided 
in mitigation for specific development sites. The amount of mitigation needed for each 
development proposal will need to be agreed on a case by case basis with this Council 
as part of the planning application process. Once the level of mitigation has been 
established, and the Council has concluded following an appropriate assessment that 
there will be no adverse effect on the integrity of protected sites as a result of the 
development, the applicant/ developer will then enter into arrangements with the 
HIOWWT to purchase the nitrate mitigation. The applicant/ developer will need to 
satisfy this Council that the mitigation has been secured at the time of granting 
planning permission, with proof of the purchase of credits to be provided before their 
development commences. 

Page 11



 
 

 

 

 

RISK ASSESSMENT 

17. There are no significant risk considerations in relation to this report 

CONCLUSION 

18. On considering this matter, the Scrutiny Panel will need to decide if it wishes to accept 
the decision made by the Director of Planning and Regeneration, in which case the 
decision can be implemented; or request that the Director of Planning and 
Regeneration reconsiders the decision, giving reasons for such a request. 

 

 
Appendices: 

A:  Call-in notice 20/07/20 

B:  Call-in notice 21/07/20 

C: Report of the Head of Development Management on 17 July 2020 

D: Decision Sheet 2020/21/ 2195 

E: Report to the Executive Interim Nitrogen Mitigation Strategy on 2 September 2019 

 

 

 
Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Leigh Usher. (Ext 4553) 
 

Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



LUS-200719-Notice of CALL IN 

 
To: The Chief Executive Officer,  
c/o the Head of Democratic Services, Fareham Borough Council.  
 

We, the undersigned, require the following Decision of the Executive (or an individual member 
of the Executive) to be called-in for review under Part 43 (Chapter 10) of the Fareham 

Borough Council Constitution. 

Date of Decision: 17 July 2020 

Minute Number: Officer Delegated Decision No. 2195 

Decision Title and Brief Description: 
 
 
 
 

Nitrate Mitigation – Legal Agreement with 
Hampshire and Isle of Wight Wildlife Trust & 
Isle of Wight Council 
 

Reasons for Call-in: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

In our view there has been insufficient 
consultation with Members and insufficient 
scrutiny by Members of the nature of the 
decision. 
We request that further Member consultation 
takes place before this agreement is entered 
into. 

Is the Call-in of this decision made on either 
of the following grounds: 
 
(i) Contrary to the Council's Policy 

Framework (see over); 
 

(ii) Contrary to, or not wholly in 
accordance with the Council's budget. 

 
(if yes, a report will be required from the 
Monitoring Officer.  Please therefore state 
the relevant plan or strategy from the policy 
framework or the budget concerned). 

 
 
 
(i) NO 
 
 
(ii) NO 
 
 
 
* delete as appropriate 

   
Councillors’ Names (Please Print) Signature Date 

Roger Price  21/07/20 

Gerry Kelly  21/07/20 

Katrina Trott  21/07/20 

   

   

 

FAREHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

NOTICE OF CALL-IN 
(See notes overleaf) 

Page 15



LUS-200719-Notice of CALL IN 

To be completed by Democratic Services: 
 
Date notice received: 

Date of Scrutiny board to undertake 
review: 

Scheduled meeting: 

Special meeting:   

 
NOTES: 
(a) The Executive or Individual Executive members will, as far as is 

practicable, publish its minutes within two working days. 
 

(b) A decision will come into force at the expiration of seven working days 
after the publication date (or such longer period as may be specified on 
publication). 

 
(c) At any time prior to the date on which the decision falls to be 

implemented (ie. come into force) at least three non-Executive members 
of the Council can give notice, with reasons, to the Chief Executive 
Officer, Fareham Borough Council, that the decision should be refer
[...]
ecent restrictions put in place to tackle the spread of Covid-19 has had a 
considerable impact upon the housing market and construction industry. The granting of 
planning permissions at the earliest possible date would assist in stimulating the 
construction industry and housing market. 

22. Authority should be given by the Director of Planning and Regeneration for the Council 
to enter into the legal agreement with the HIOWWT and Isle of Wight Council, to secure 
nitrate mitigation at Little Duxmore Farm in connection with residential planning 
permissions granted within the Borough of Fareham. This in turn will enable a large 
number of stalled residential schemes within the Borough to proceed. 

 

Page 21



Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Lee Smith (Ext 4427) Head of 
Development Management. 

  

Page 22



 

 

FAREHAM 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 

2020/21 
Decision No. 

2195 
 

Record of Officer Delegated Decision 

Friday, 17 July 2020 

 

Portfolio: Planning and Development 

Subject: Nitrate Mitigation - Legal Agreement with Hampshire 
and Isle of Wight Wildlife Trust & Isle of Wight Council 

Report of: Director of Planning and Regeneration 

Corporate Priority: Protect and enhance the environment 

 

Purpose: 
This report seeks authority from the Director of Planning and Regeneration for the 
Council to enter into a legal agreement with Hampshire and Isle of Wight Wildlife 
Trust (HIOWWT) and the Isle of Wight Council (IOWC) in respect of land at Little 
Duxmore Farm on the Isle of Wight. 

In February last year, Natural England updated its advice to local councils to reflect 
recent European case law and now recommends an Appropriate Assessment is 
undertaken within the Borough of Fareham for every application for new dwellings. 

Natural England has highlighted that increased levels of nitrates entering the Solent 
(because of increased amounts of wastewater from new dwellings) is likely to have a 
significant effect upon European Protected Sites (EPS).  

Where developers are not able to demonstrate that their proposals maintain or 
reduce the levels of nitrates leaving their site, mitigation measures need to be 
identified. The majority of residential planning applications will need to mitigate for 
increased levels of nitrates entering The Solent; in most instances’ developers are 
unable to provide this mitigation on their development site. 
 
HIOWWT are bringing forward land at Little Duxmore Farm on the Isle of Wight for 
the purposes of wildlife enhancements. The opportunity also exists to use the same 
land as mitigation for nitrates arising from new residential development within the 
catchment area. 
 
Authority is sought from the Director of Planning and Regeneration for the Council to 
enter into a legal agreement with HIOWWT and IOWC, to secure nitrate mitigation at 
Duxmore Farm in connection with residential planning permissions granted within the 
Borough of Fareham. 
 
 

 
 

Page 23



 

 

Options Considered: 
The Director of Planning and Regeneration considered the report and was advised of 
16 emails of representation that were received by the Head of Democratic Services. 
The content of the emails was to register their opposition to an Officer making the 
decision under delegated powers rather than being considered by Members via a 
Committee. Verbal representations from Councillors, R Price and S Cunningham 
were also received in support of the view that the decision be made by Members 
rather under delegated Officer powers.  
 
The Head of Democratic Services confirmed that the Scheme of Delegation to 
Officers as set out in the Council’s Constitution, permitted the Director of 
Regeneration to make the decision under delegated powers. 
 

 

Decision: 
RESOLVED that the Director of Planning and Regeneration enter the Council into a 
legal agreement with Hampshire and Isle of Wight Wildlife Trust and Isle of Wight 
Council to secure nitrate mitigation at 
[...]
nformation on this report please contact Lee Smith or Gayle Wootton (Ext 4427 
or 4328)  

Page 33




	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Call-In of Officer Delegated Decision No. 2195 - Nitrate Mitigation - Legal Agreement with Hampshire and Isle of Wight Wildlife Trust & Isle of Wight Council
	Appendix A - Notice of Call-In - Cunningham
	Appendix B - LUS-200721-Notice of CALL IN - Price
	Appendix C - Report of Head of Development Management 17 July 2020
	Appendix D - Decision Noice 2195 - 17th-Jul-2020 10.30 Officer Delegated Decision
	Appendix E - Updated Report to Executive - Interim Nitrogen Mitigation Strategy 2 September 2019




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Policy and Resources Scrutiny Panel 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Thursday, 30 July 2020 
  
Venue: Teams Virtual Meeting 

 
 

PRESENT:  

Councillor Mrs S M Bayford (Chairman) 
 

Councillor N J Walker (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: T Davies, M J Ford, JP, Mrs C L A Hockley, L Keeble and 
J G Kelly 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor S Cunningham (Item 6) and Councillor R H Price, JP 
(Item 6) 
 

 
 



Policy and Resources 
Scrutiny Panel 

 30 July 2020 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Panel held 
on 3 March 2020 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman announced that the special Policy and Resources Scrutiny 
Panel had been convened to consider the Officer Delegated Decision made on 
17 July 2020 to approve: 
That the Director of Planning and Regeneration enter the Council into a legal 
agreement with Hampshire and Isle of Wight Wildlife and Isle of Wight Council 
to secure nitrate mitigation at Little Duxmore Farm in connection with 
residential planning permissions granted within the Borough of Fareham. 
 
The Chairman informed the Panel that the decision has not yet been 
implemented because it has been called-in by 2 separate groups of 3 non-
Executive members, as per the Council’s Constitutional arrangements. 
 
The Chairman explained how the meeting would proceed. She confirmed that 
Councillors Cunningham and Price would be called upon to present their 
reasons they had given for the call-in. The Director of Planning and 
Regeneration would then be invited to explain how the decision on the legal 
agreement was reached. This would then be followed by any specific 
questions to officers. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 
DIRECTION  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting, however 
Councillor G Kelly addressed the Panel to confirm that whilst he was one of 
the signatories of the call-in presented by Councillor Price, he was sitting on 
the Panel as a member of that Panel and would consider the item with an 
open mind and would only make his decision when all of the facts have been 
presented to the Panel. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Panel received the deputations listed below in the format indicated and 
they were thanked accordingly. 
 

Name ITEM Type of 
Deputation 

   



Policy and Resources 
Scrutiny Panel 

 30 July 2020 

 

 

Mrs P Rook (on 
behalf of C.H.I.P) 

6 – Call-in of Decision 2195 Video 

Mrs H 
Megginson 
(Lead Petitioner 
for Save 
Warsash and the 
Western Wards) 

-Ditto- In Person 

Mrs V Wyatt -Ditto- Video 

Mr T Haynes -Ditto- Video 

Mr J Cullingham -Ditto- Written 

Mr R Holford -Ditto- Written 

Mr A Ford -Ditto- Written 

Mr R Megginson -Ditto- In Person 

 
6. CALL-IN OF OFFICER DELEGATED DECISION NO. 2195 - NITRATE 

MITIGATION - LEGAL AGREEMENT WITH HAMPSHIRE AND ISLE OF 
WIGHT WILDLIFE TRUST & ISLE OF WIGHT COUNCIL  
 
The Panel received the deputations referred to in Minute 5 above. 
 
The Panel considered a report by the Head of Democratic Services which 
outlined the reasons given for the two call-in’s of the Officer Delegated 
Decision regarding the Nitrate Mitigation Legal Agreement. A number of 
appendices were attached to the report to further assist the Policy and 
Resources Scrutiny Panel in its review of the decision. Appendix A and 
Appendix B provided a copy of the call-in notices which cited the grounds for 
the call-in. Paragraphs 12-16 of the report provides comments on the reasons 
for the call-in from the Head of Development Management. 
 
The Chairman invited the Solicitor to the Council to address the Panel to clarify 
the situation with regard to the call-in reason given at point 3. 
 



Policy and Resources 
Scrutiny Panel 

 30 July 2020 

 

 

At the invitation of the Chairman, the Director of Planning and Regeneration 
joined the meeting and was called upon to advise the Scrutiny Panel of the 
process undertaken before making the delegated decision. The Director of 
Planning and Regeneration then answered questions put to him. In 
accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, the Director of Planning and 
Regeneration left the meeting and was not present for the remainder of the 
meeting. 
 
The Chairman confirmed that having considered all the reasons given for the 
call-in’s, the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Panel now had to consider its 
options as set out in the report, that being either: 
 

(a) to accept the decision made by the Director of Planning and 
Regeneration, in which case the decision can implemented; or 
 

(b) to request that the Director of Planning and Regeneration reconsiders 
the decisions, giving the reasons for such a request. 
 

 
A motion was proposed and seconded to accept the decision made by the 
Director of Planning and Regeneration and to allow the decision to be 
implemented which when being put to the vote was declared CARRIED. 
(5 members voting in favour; 2 against). 
 
RESOLVED that the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Panel accept the decision 
made by the Director of Planning and Regeneration and to allow the decision 
to be implemented to: 
Enter the Council into a legal agreement with Hampshire and Isle of Wight 
Wildlife Trust and Isle of Wight Council to secure nitrate mitigation at Little 
Duxmore Farm in connection with residential planning permissions granted 
within the Borough of Fareham. 
 
  
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 8.18 pm). 

 
 


